and inserting in lieu thereof the following: Said ditch to begin at the head of what is known as Buffalo creek in section thirty-three (33), township one hundred and fifteen (115) north, range thirty-two (32) west and following the main slough in sections thirty-three (33), thirty-two (32) and thirty-one (31) in the town of Hector; thence west in section thirty-six (36) in the town of Mellville in said Ren-

ville county.

SEC. 2. That section seven (7) of said bill be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: O. F. Peterson, C. H. Nixon and T. F. Miller, residents of said county of Renville are hereby appointed a committee on behalf of the state whose duty it shall be to definitely locate said ditch according to the provisions of the preceding section, and to supervise the expenditure of the appropriation provided by said act in its construction either in person or by contract as they shall deem for the best interest of the state, rendering an account thereof to the commissioners of said Renville county.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24th, 1889.

CHAPTER 126.

[H. F. No. 388.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER NINETY-FOUR (94) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter ninety-four (94) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) is amended so as to read as follows:

That section four (4) of chapter two hundred and fourteen (214) of the special laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to juries in the county of Ram-

sey, is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4. A list of grand jurors so made up shall be disposed of, and grand jurors shall be drawn and summoned in the manner prescribed in chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general statutes, except that if there is a deficiency of grand jurors at any term of court, the court shall direct the clerk to draw from the box the names of persons to supply such deficiency, and the persons whose names are so drawn shall be summoned to supply such deficiency. The list of petit jurors shall be disposed of and petit jurors shall be drawn and summoned and deficiencies supplied in the same manner as hereinbefore prescribed in case of grand jurors, except that there

shall be no petit jurors summoned for the first (1st) day of the term, but the first (1st) petit jury for the term shall be summoned for the second (2nd) day of the term, and the number so summoned for the second (2nd) day of the term shall be fixed by order of one (1) of the judges prior to the time of drawing the same, and shall not be less than forty (40); and no person shall serve as a petit juror for a longer period than two (2) weeks at any term of court unless sworn as a juror in the trial of a cause which is not concluded at the expiration of said period, or unless said period shall expire less than one (1) week from the commencement of another term. At least three (3) days before the expiration of the period of service of a juror at any term of court when a jury will be needed beyond such period, a new jury, of the number to be fixed by the judge presiding, shall be drawn by the clerk from the box and a venire facias issued therefor, returnable as directed by the court, and the persons so drawn shall be summoned by the sheriff and shall constitute the jury for an additional period as aforesaid or such portion thereof as may be necessary. Provided, when, by reason of challenge, or otherwise, a sufficient number of jurors from those duly drawn and summoned are not obtained for the trial of any civil cause or any indictment, the court may cause jurors to be returned from the bystanders or from the county at large, to complete the panel. No names shall be taken from the boxes except for the purposes and in the manner aforesaid, nor except in the presence of the sheriff and a justice of the peace of said county or one (1) of the judges of said court.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after the first (1st)

day of May, A. D., 1889.

Approved March 7, 1889.

CHAPTER 127.

1S. F. No. 249.7

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE (135), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883) BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR A TOWNSHIP DRAINAGE ACT, AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISORS OF TOWNSHIPS IN KITT-SON, MARSHALL, POLK, NORMAN, CASS AND WILKIN COUNTIES TO ISSUE BONDS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) and section five (5), of chapter one hundred and thirty-five (135), of the special laws of Minnesota, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), as amended by section one (1), of chapter eighty (80) of the special